
  

Issued on Tuesday 16 January 2024                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

CABINET MEETING  

Date: Wednesday 24 January 2024 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Burton (Chairman), Cooper, Garten, Parfitt-Reid, Perry and Russell 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Urgent Items   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Disclosures by Members or Officers   

5. Disclosures of Lobbying   

6. To consider whether any items should be considered in private 
due to the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

7. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 December 2023  1 - 4 

8. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

9. Questions from Local Residents to the Leader or Individual 
Cabinet Member (as appropriate)  

 

10. Questions from Members to the Leader or Individual Cabinet 

Member (as appropriate)  

 

11. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Reconsideration (if any)   

12. Issues Arising from Overview and Scrutiny (if any)   

13. Matters Referred to the Executive by another Committee (if 

any)  

 

14. Any Matter Relating to a Serious Service Failure or Nuisance (if 

any)  

 



 
 

15. Receipt of Written Representations from Members of the Council 
(if any)  

 

16. Cabinet Forward Plan  5 - 17 

17. River Medway Basin Task Force  18 - 31 

18. Provision of Wheeled Bins  32 - 46 

19. 1,000 Homes Update  47 - 159 

20. Medium Term Financial Strategy – Capital Programme  160 - 182 

21. Council Tax Base 2024/25 and Collection Fund Adjustment  183 - 196 

22. Maidstone Leisure Centre  197 - 208 

23. Report Archbishops palace agreement for lease  209 - 219 

PART II 

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 
Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 

specified having applied the Public Interest Test. 
 

Head of Schedule 12 A and Brief 

Description 
 

 

24.   Exempt Appendix to Item 22 - Maidstone 
Leisure Centre Operator Contract 

3- Financial/Business 
Affairs 

 

220 - 224 

25.   Exempt Appendix 23 - Archbishops palace 

agreement for lease 

3 – Financial/Business 

Affairs 

225 - 229 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 
committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 
(i.e. by 5 p.m. on Monday 22 January 2024). You will need to provide the full text in 

writing.  
 

If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  
 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 

before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on Monday 22 January 2024). You will need to tell us 
which agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk. 

 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.   

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors Cooper (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), 
Garten, Parfitt-Reid and Russell 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillors English and Jeffery 

 
70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Burton and Perry.  

 
71. URGENT ITEMS  

 

The Chairman stated that two urgent updates and an urgent item had been 
accepted. These were:  

 
• An update to Item 12 – Issues Arising from Overview and Scrutiny, which 

provided that Committee’s response to the Cabinet SCRAIPs;  

 
• An update to Item 20 – Fees and Charges 2024-25, which contained 

updated appendices; and  
 

• Item 21 – 2nd Quarter Finance, Performance and Risk Monitoring Report as 

an urgent item, as a decision was required to progress the matter. 
 

72. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillors English and Jeffery were present as visiting members for Item 17 – 

Reference from Council - Notice of Motion - KCC's Draft Minerals and Waste Plan - 
Inclusion of Oaken Wood (Barming Woods) as a Further Extension to Hermitage 

Quarry.  
 

Councillor English was also present for Item 19 – Town Centre Strategy Update. 
 

73. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS OR OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
74. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 

Councillor Garten had been lobbied on Item 17 – Reference from Council - Notice 
of Motion - KCC's Draft Minerals and Waste Plan - Inclusion of Oaken Wood 

(Barming Woods) as a Further Extension to Hermitage Quarry. 
 
 

 

1

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

75. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

76. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 OCTOBER 2023  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 October 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

77. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

78. QUESTIONS FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS TO THE LEADER OR INDIVIDUAL CABINET 

MEMBER  
 

There were no questions from Local Residents. 
 

79. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE LEADER OR INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER  

 
There were no questions from Members. 

 
80. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET FOR RECONSIDERATION  

 

There were no matters referred to the Cabinet for reconsideration. 
 

81. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 

There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

82. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE BY ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

 
There were none. 

 
83. ANY MATTER RELATING TO A SERIOUS SERVICE FAILURE OR NUISANCE  

 

There were none. 
 

84. RECEIPT OF WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
There were none. 

 
85. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

86. REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL - NOTICE OF MOTION - KCC'S DRAFT MINERALS AND 
WASTE PLAN - INCLUSION OF OAKEN WOOD (BARMING WOODS) AS A FURTHER 

EXTENSION TO HERMITAGE QUARRY  
 
In response to the comments made by the Visiting Members, the Chairman 

clarified that a revised response had already been sent formally in addition to the 
original letter that covered several of the points raised. This had been received 

and read by the Head of Planning at Kent County Council (KCC).  

2



 

3 
 

 

It was highlighted by several Members that the timetabling for such items should 
be considered in the future to allow for more complete responses. It was 
suggested that the existing, additional response and future opportunities to 

comment throughout the consultation process mitigated the need for the Motion. 
 

RESOLVED: That no action be taken on the motion. 
 

87. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION (EDI) ANNUAL UPDATE  

 
RESOLVED: That: 

 
1. The progress on the current EDI Objectives and Action Plan at Appendix 1 

to the report and highlighted at paras 2.4 to 2.5 in the report be noted; and 

 
2. The recommended actions for the Equalities Action Plan at Appendix 2 to 

the report and highlighted at paras 2.6 to 2.13 in the report be agreed. 
 

88. TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY UPDATE  

 
RESOLVED: That: 

 
1. The update report be noted; and 

 

2. The next steps, set out in Section 3 of the report, for the development of 

the Maidstone Town Centre Strategy be approved. 

 
89. FEES AND CHARGES 2024-25  

 

RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. The contents of the report be noted; 
 

2. The Fees and Charges Policy as 
[...]
sure and Arts 
Policy Advisory 
Committee  
5 Mar 2024  
 
 

Parish Charter 
Review 
 

Orla Sweeney 
 
 
 
orlasweeney@maid
stone.gov.uk 
 

Preventing Financial 
Exclusion 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Communitie
s, Leisure 
and Arts 
 

20 Mar 
2024 
 

No No 
Open 

Communities, 
Leisure and Arts 
Policy Advisory 
Committee  
5 Mar 2024  
 
 

Preventing 
Financial 
Exclusion 
 

Anna Collier, Orla 
Sweeney 
 
 
 
annacollier@maidst
one.gov.uk, 
orlasweeney@maid
stone.gov.uk 
 

 

17



 

CABINET 24th January 2024 

 

River Medway Basin Task Force 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Cabinet 24 January 2024 

 
 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker CABINET 

Lead Head of Service Karen Britton, Head of Spatial Planning and 
Economic Development 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Karen Britton, Head of Spatial Planning and 
Economic Development 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All  

 

Executive Summary 

 
At Housing Health and Environment Policy Advisory Committee on 7 September 

2023 it was resolved that an officer report be presented (with the member agenda 
item request – see Appendix 1)) directly to Cabinet providing costs and benefits of 
setting up and running a River Medway Basin Task Force. 

 
This report sets out information to enable Cabinet to consider and make a decision 

on this matter. 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

To provide information to Cabinet about the costs and benefits of setting up a River 
Medway Basin Task Force so that Cabinet can decide if they want to set up a Task 

Force 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendation to the Cabinet 

1. Do not set up a Task Force, but ensure Maidstone has  active representation and 
input to the existing River Medway groups and strategies that operate to manage 

the river and its basin. 

18

Agenda Item 17



 

  

River Medway Basin Task Force 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-
[...]
s 

• Network Rail 
• Kent Highways 
• Private landowners and farmers 

• Angling clubs 
• Kent Fisheries Consultative Association 

• Medway Flood Partnership 
• Medway Catchment Partnership 
• Country Land and Business Association 

• Kent Wildlife Trust 
• Medway Valley Countryside Partnership 

• Joint Parish Flood Group 
• South East Rivers Trust 
• Friends of the River Medway 

• Local residents. 

2631



 

CABINET 24 JANUARY 2024 

 

Provision of Wheeled Bins 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Housing, Health and Environment 

Policy Advisory Committee 

Tuesday 16 January 2024 

Cabinet Wednesday 24 January 2024 

 
 

Will this be a Key Decision? Yes 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Lead Head of Service William Cornall, Director of Regeneration and 
Place  

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Jennifer Stevens, Head of Environment and 
Public Realm 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

In April 2023, the Council changed its policy for the replacement of wheeled bins.  
This report reviews the impact of this and the subsequent amendments to the policy.   
 

This report presents the new policy for the provision of wheeled bins for approval by 
Cabinet. 

 

Purpose of Report 

Recommendation to Cabinet  
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Cabinet: 

 

1. That the lessons learnt from the policy change are noted. 

2. That the new revised policy for the provision of replacement bins is approved. 

32

Agenda Item 18



 

Provision of Wheeled Bins 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

Effective delivery of the waste and recycling 

service positively contributes to the 

Council’s strategic objective for a Safe, 

Clean and Green Borou
[...]
rt. 
 

2. To approve that the Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to enter into “Local 
Authority Grant Agreement for the Affordable Homes Programme 2021 to 2026”, 
with Homes England as detailed in Appendix 1, on the most advantageous grant 

rates achievable for the Council through the grant bidding process. 

 
 

 

 
CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 
• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 
Accepting the recommendations will 

materially improve the Council’s ability to 

achieve all four priorities. 

Director of 
Regeneration 
and Place 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are: 

 
• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 
Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 
Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

 
The report recommendation supports the 
achievement of the cross-cutting 

objectives. 

Director of 
Regeneration 

and Place 

Risk 
Management 

The risks to programme delivery are explored 
within the main body of the report. 

Director of 
Regeneration 

and Place 

1,000 Homes Update 

48



 
 

Financial The Capital programme for 2024/25 to 2033/34 

is being finalised as part of the current budget 
process.  It will include the latest assumptions 
on the housing programme reflecting the latest 

costs and funding assumptions.  This will be 
reported to PACs and Cabinet in January and 

then February Council as part of signing off the 
full budget proposals for Revenue and Capital. 

Head of 
Finance 

Staffing We will deliver the recommendations with 

our current staffing. 
Director of 
Regeneration 

and Place 

Legal Under s1 of the Localism Act 2011 the 

Council has a
[...]
 work for the 
proposed Housing revenue Account (or alternative) that is being 
undertaken by Finance colleagues together with specialist expert 

consultancy advice from Altair. Their initial findings and conclusions will 
be reported in due course through Finance and Corporate Services PAC 

in the new year and will further scrutinise the financial deliverability and 
sustainability of the Council’s ambitious house building programmes. 

 

1.43 The Council can hold up to 200 affordable homes in its General Fund, but 

after this it would need to re-open its ring-fenced Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) (that was closed after the Golding Homes stock 
transfer). There are some alternatives to the HRA route, and these are 

all being explored and a report on this topic specifically will come 
through the Finance and Corporate Services PAC in the new year, which 
will make a firm proposal as to which approach to adopt. 

 

2. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

2.1 Option 1. To approve that the Director of Finance and Business 

Improvement, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to enter into “Local Authority Grant Agreement for the 

Affordable Homes Programme 2021 to 2026”, with Homes England as 
detailed in Appendix 1, on the most advantageous grant rates 
achievable for the Council through the grant bidding process. 

 
2.2 Option 2. To not pursue a “Local Authority Grant Agreement for the 

Affordable Homes Programme 2021 to 2026” with Homes England. 
 
 

3. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 Option 1 is preferred, because without grant funding from Homes 
England, the Council’s proposed investment in affordable housing would 

not be financially sustainable. 
 

4. RISK 

 
4.1 The various risks are explored within the main body of the report. 

 

 
5.     CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 

 
5.1 This report is being considered by the Housing, Health and Environment Policy 

Advisory Committee at its 16 Jan
[...]
ffect on the date stated at 
the beginning of it. 

 

Homes and Communities Agency (trading as Homes England) 

 
THE COMMON SEAL of   ) 
HOMES AND COMMUNITIES AGENCY  ) 
was hereunto affixed in the presence of:  ) 
 
 
Authorised Signatory: 
 
 
Print Name: 
 
 
 
[Grant Recipient] 
 
EXECUTED as a DEED by affixing THE COMMON     )  
SEAL of [LOCAL AUTHORITY]                                    )  
In the presence of:                                                          )  
 
 
………………………………………………  
Authorised Officer  
 
 
Print Name: 
 

159



 

CABINET 24 January 2024 

 

Medium Term Financial Strategy – Capital Programme 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Corporate Services Policy Advisory 
Committee 

17 January 2024 

Cabinet 24 January 2024 

Council 21 February 2024 
 

 

Will this be a Key Decision? Yes 

Urgency Not applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Council 

Lead Head of Service/Lead 

Director 

Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources 

and Business Improvement 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Paul Holland, Senior Finance Manager (Client) 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

This report forms part of the process of agreeing a budget for 2024/25 and setting 

next year’s Council Tax.  It develops the outline of the capital programme and 
reconfirms the principles behind the Council’s capital strategy, explains how the 

capital programme will be funded, and describes the individual projects that 
comprise the programme. 
 

Note that in agreeing the capital programme it will require us to set a prudential 
borrowing limit of £369.1 million over the period of the programme which will be 

recommended to Council as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25.  
The revenue costs of borrowing are included in the overall budget position and 
contribute to the future budget gap as per the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS).  The cost of borrowing is estimated as £15m in the 5 year period covered 
by the MTFS with debt repaid over 50 years. 

 
The approved capital programme is not approval to spend.  Prior to any capital 
commitment being entered into, a detailed report setting out a full project appraisal 

and detailed financial projections is considered by the relevant service committee, 
which will need to include the costs of borrowing. 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the capital 
programme. 

160

Agenda Item 20



 

 

 
 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Cabinet: That  

1. The capital strategy principles set out in paragraph 2.7, be agreed; 

2. The capital funding projection set out in Appendix 2 to this report, be agreed; 

3. The capital programme 2024/25 onwards as set out in Appendix 3 to this 
report, be agreed; 

4. In agreeing recommendations 2 and 3 above the Cabinet will set a prudential 
borrowing limit of £369.1 million over the period of the programme which will 
be recommended to Council as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 

2024/25, be noted; 

5. The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement be given 

delegated authority, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to review 

and give approval to the business case and related budget approval for the 

Biodiversity & Climate Change project related to the Maidstone House and Link 
as set out in paragraph 2.7.   

 

  

161



 

Medium Term Financial Strategy – Capital Programme  

 
 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The Medium-Term Financial Strategy and the 
budget are a re-statement in financial terms 

of the priorities set out in the strategic plan. 
Specifically, the capital programme allows for 

investment in long term projects that support 
the strategic plan objectives. 

Section 151 
Officer & 

Finance 
Team 

Cross 
Cutting 
Objectives 

The MTFS supports the cross-cutting 
objectives in the same
[...]
pital 

programme it will require us to set a prudential borrowing limit of £369.1 
million over the period of the programme which will be recommended to 
Council as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25.  The 

revenue costs of borrowing are included in the overall budget position and 
contribute to the future budget gap as per the Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS).  The cost of borrowing is estimated as £15m in the 5 year 
period covered by the MTFS with debt being repaid over 50 years in total. 
 

2.6 Individual items within the programme will be subject to specific reports for 
approval to spend through relevant governance including the cost of 

borrowing.  This ensures that, before any commitment is made to individual 
schemes, and the related borrowing undertaken, the Council can be 
satisfied that it meets the Prudential Code criteria that investment be 

affordable, prudent and sustainable.  
 

2.7 There is one project that is an urgent priority and therefore we have 
requested delegated approval for the business case and related budget 
approval for the following scheme within the overall Biodiversity & Climate 

Change programme.  Capital works at Maidstone House and Link will cost in 
the region of £3,481,600 and we are bidding for external funding amounting 

to around 66% of the cost.  If we succeed the project funding will be 
announced before the end of 23/24 and the work will need to be completed 

within 1 year.  The delegated approval will allow the tight timescale to be 
met and allows us to maximise external funding. 

164



 

 
Capital Strategy  

 
2.8 Under CIPFA's updated Prudential Code, the Council is required to produce a 

Capital Strategy, which is intended to give an overview of how capital 

expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute 
to the provision of local public services, along with an overview of how 

associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial 
susta
[...]
ar and 

recommends the tax base for 2024-25 for the council and parish areas. 
 

The report also provides the anticipated balance on the Council Tax account as at 31 
March 2024 which will be credited to major preceptors and this Council in accordance 
with regulations.  

 
The distribution of balances to precepting authorities is an important part of their 

respective budget setting processes and a decision at this time enables timely advice 
to those authorities. It also enables timely consideration in relation to the Council’s 
own budget strategy for the coming financial year. 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision. 

 
 

 

183

Agenda Item 21



 

Recommendations to the Cabinet: That 

1. Pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authority (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by this 

Authority as its Council Tax Base for the year 2024-25 will be 68,263.55; 

2. In accordance with the Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by this Authority as the 
Council Tax Base for each parish area for the year 2024-25 will be as identified in 

Appendix 2 to this report; and 

3. The 2023-24 Council Tax projection and proposed distribution detailed in 
Appendix 3 of this report is agreed. 

 

  

184



 

Council Tax Base 2024-25 and Collection Fund Adjustment 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

• We do not expect the recommendations 

will by themselves materially affect 

achievement of corporate priorities.  

However, they will support the Council’s 

overall achievement of its aims as set out 

in section 3 [preferred alternative]. 

Adrian 
Lovegrove, 
Head of 

Finance. 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

• We do not expect the recommendations 

will by themselves materially affect 

achievement of cross cutting objectives.  

However, the recommendations do form
[...]
her options 

available to the council. 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Recommendation to Cabinet  
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Cabinet: 

 

1. That it notes the current proposals from Maidstone Leisure Trust and Serco 
Leisure for a contract extension. 

2. That the leisure services contract for Maidstone Leisure Centre, Mote Park 
Outdoor Adventure and Lockmeadow Health Club for the period August 2024 

onwards be extended for a period of five years, with up to three one-year 
extensions thereafter. 

3. That delegated authority is given to the Director of Finance, Resources and 
Business Improvement, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Communities, Leisure and Arts, to finalise details of the contract extension.  

4. That an additional £250,000 for minor capital improvements be included in the 
capital programme. 

5. That £1,000,000 for bringing forward plans for a new or refurbished leisure 
centre be included in the capital programme, with a view to a final decision on 

the way forward by August 2026. 

 

  

198



 

Maidstone Leisure Centre Operator Contract 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

Accepting the recommendations will 

materially improve the Council’s ability to 

continue to achieve its Thriving Place 

objectives.  We set out the reasons other 

choices will be less effective in section 3. 

Leisure 
Contracts 
Manager 

Cross 
Cutting 
Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 
Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 
Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 

Sustainability is respected 

 

The report recommendation(s) supports the 
achievement(s) of the health 
[...]
ounty Council, it was agreed that the opportunity to lease the Palace Complex 
be advertised.  

 

209

Agenda Item 23



 

The report presents the results of the marketing exercise and recommends that the 
Council now enter into an agreement for lease with the preferred tenant, appoints a 

specialist team to obtain the necessary consents to make the required changes to the 
premises to enable its use as a wedding venue, and agrees to a capital spend of £1.5m 

to enable the project to proceed. This will meet the Council’s objectives for future use 
of the Palace and is consistent with the emerging Town Centre Strategy.  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Decision 
 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendation to the Cabinet:  

 

1. To agree to capital expenditure of up to £1.5 million 
 

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Finance, Resources and Business 

Improvement to select and appoint professional advisers to obtain all relevant 
consents, enter into contracts for applicable services as necessary, and to enter 

into a conditional agreement for lease with the preferred tenant. 

 

3. To delegate authority to the Head of Legal Services to negotiate and complete all 

necessary legal formalities for the agreement for lease and purchase of services 
as set out above. 

 

  

210



 

ARCHBISHOP’S PALACE – NEXT STEPS 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

The project described in this report supports 
the Council’s Strategic Plan objectives, most 
notably A Thriving Place. 

Director of 
Finance, 

Resources & 
Business 

Improvement 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 

Reduced 

• Deprivation 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 24 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors Burton (Chairman), Cooper, Garten, 
Parfitt-Reid, Perry and Russell 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillors English and Jeffery 

 
92. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies. 

 
93. URGENT ITEMS  

 

The Chairman stated that there were four urgent updates to Item 23 – Report 
Archbishops Palace Agreement for Lease which contributed to the item’s 

consideration and consisted of: 
• The related Minute from the Corporate Services Policy Advisory Committee; 
• Draft Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 

• Two exempt appendices. 
 

94. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillor English was present as a Visiting Member for Item 17 - River Medway 

Basin Task Force; Item 18 – Provision of Wheeled Bins and; Item 23 - 
Archbishop’s Palace – Agreement for Lease. 

 
Councillor Jeffery was present as a Visiting Member for Item 17 - River Medway 
Basin Task Force. 

 
95. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS OR OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
96. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

97. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public, unless any Cabinet Member wished 

to refer to the information contained within Exempt Appendix to Item 22 - 
Maidstone Leisure Centre Operator Contract or Exempt Appendix 23 - Archbishops 

Palace - Agreement for Lease, in which case the Cabinet would enter into closed 
session due to the likely disclosure of exempt information, for the reason specified 
having applied the public interest test. 

 



 

2 
 

98. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
99. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

100. QUESTIONS FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS TO THE LEADER OR INDIVIDUAL CABINET 
MEMBER  

 
There were no questions from Local Residents. 
 

101. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE LEADER OR INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER  
 

There were no questions from Members. 
 

102. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET FOR RECONSIDERATION  

 
There were no matters referred to the Cabinet for reconsideration. 

 
103. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

 

There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

104. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE BY ANOTHER COMMITTEE  
 

There were none. 
 

105. ANY MATTER RELATING TO A SERIOUS SERVICE FAILURE OR NUISANCE  

 
There were none. 

 
106. RECEIPT OF WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

There were none. 
 

107. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
108. RIVER MEDWAY BASIN TASK FORCE  

 
RESOLVED: That a Task Force not be setup, but to ensure Maidstone has active 
representation and input to the existing River Medway groups and strategies that 

operate to manage the river and its basin, and ask the relevant Head of Service 
that a log of these engagements be maintained and reported back in 12 months’ 

time. 
 
(See Record of Decision) 

 
 

 



 

3 
 

109. PROVISION OF WHEELED BINS  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The lessons learnt from the policy change be noted.  
 

2. The new revised policy for the provision of replacement bins be approved. 
 
(See Record of Decision) 

 
110. 1,000 HOMES UPDATE  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The contents of the report be noted. 
 

2. The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to enter into “Local 
Authority Grant Agreement for the Affordable Homes Programme 2021 to 
2026”, with Homes England as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
(See Record of Decision) 

 
111. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY – CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The capital strategy principles set out in paragraph 2.7 of the report, be 

agreed; 

 

2. The capital funding projection set out in Appendix 2 to the report, be agreed; 

 

3. The capital programme 2024/25 onwards as set out in Appendix 3 to the 

report, be agreed; and 

 

4. In agreeing recommendations 2 and 3 above the Cabinet will set a prudential 

borrowing limit of £369.1 million over the period of the programme which will 

be recommended to Council as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 

2024/25. 

 

(See Record of Decision) 

 

112. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2024/25 AND COLLECTION FUND ADJUSTMENT  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. Pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authority (Calculation 

of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by 
this Authority as its Council Tax Base for the year 2024-25 will be 68,263.55; 

 



 

4 
 

2. In accordance with the Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 

(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by this Authority as the 
Council Tax Base for each parish area for the year 2024-25 will be as identified 
in Appendix 2 to this report; and 

 
3. The 2023-24 Council Tax projection and proposed distribution detailed in 

Appendix 3 of this report be agreed. 
 

(See Record of Decision) 

 
113. MAIDSTONE LEISURE CENTRE  

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The current proposals from Maidstone Leisure Trust and Serco Leisure for a 
contract extension be noted; 

 
2. The leisure services contract for Maidstone Leisure Centre, Mote Park 

Outdoor Adventure and Lockmeadow Health Club for the period August 

2024 onwards be extended for a period of five years, with up to three one-
year extensions thereafter; 

 
3. Delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance, Resources and 

Business Improvement, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Communities, Leisure and Arts, to finalise details of the contract extension; 
 

4. An additional £250,000 for minor capital improvements be included in the 
capital programme; 

 
5. £1,000,000 for bringing forward plans for a new or refurbished leisure 

centre be included in the capital programme, with a view to a final decision 

on the way forward by August 2026; and 
 

6. Delegated authority be given to the Head of Legal Partnership to negotiate, 
execute and complete all necessary agreements, deeds and documents 
arising from or ancillary to the decisions. 

 

(See Record of Decision) 

 
114. REPORT ARCHBISHOPS PALACE AGREEMENT FOR LEASE  

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. Capital expenditure of up to £1.5 million be agreed; 

 

2. The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement be given 

delegated authority to select and appoint professional advisers to obtain all 

relevant consents, enter into contracts for applicable services as necessary, 

and to enter into a conditional agreement for lease with the preferred tenant. 

 

3. The Head of Legal Partnership be given delegated authority to: 



 

5 
 

i. negotiate and complete all necessary legal formalities for the agreement 

for lease, the lease and purchase of services as set out above and 

ii. negotiate, execute and complete all necessary agreements, deeds and 

documents arising from or ancillary to the decision. 

 

(See Record of Decision) 

 
115. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 7.38 p.m. 
 

 


